
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded (as part of the Council broadcast) and the video 
archive published on our website

Licensing Committee
Monday, 14th May, 2018 following the Annual Council meeting.
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members*:

* subject to 
appointment at 
Council

Councillor Mrs Gillian Bardsley
Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Richard Oaks
Councillor Mrs Maureen Palmer
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Lewis Strange

1. Apologies for Absence 
2. To elect a Chairman for the Civic year 
3. To elect a Vice Chairman for the Civic year 
4. Minutes from Previous Meeting

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2017.
(PAGES 3 - 4)

5. Minutes from Licensing Sub-Committees
To note the minutes from the Licensing Sub-Committee hearings on:

(PAGES 5 - 28)

Public Document Pack



5 June 2017, 19 October 2017, 9 November 2017, 14 December 
2017, 25 January 2018, 8 March 2018.

6. Time of commencement of meetings
To determine the normal time of commencement of the 
meetings, dates of which were approved by Corporate Policy 
and Resources in 2015:

Day Cttee date
Thursday 7 June 2018
Tuesday 18 September 2018
Tuesday 11 December 2018
Thursday 14 March 2019

Sub Committee hearings for either Licensing or Regulatory 
reviews or applications will be held as and when required and 
will comprise three Members (plus one reserve) from the 
above parent committee/s.

7. Training
To note that a training session at which Members of the 
Committees will be required to attend, will be arranged and 
further details will be circulated in due course.

Note Any Member wishing to serve or substitute on this 
Sub/Committee must have undertaken such training as 
deemed appropriate by the Monitoring Officer, and as a 
minimum, within the previous two years of the date of the 
meeting.

Mark Sturgess
Head of Paid Service

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

03 May 2018



Licensing Committee - 8 May 2017

1

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  8 May 2017 commencing at 8.21 
pm.

Present: Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence (Chairman of Council (in 
the Chair))

Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence
Councillor Mrs Gillian Bardsley
Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Richard Oaks
Councillor Mrs Maureen Palmer
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Lewis Strange

In Attendance:
Dinah Lilley Governance and Civic Officer
Alan Robinson SL - Democratic and Business Support

1 TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE CIVIC YEAR

RESOLVED that Councillor Jessie Milne be appointed Chairman of the 
Committee for the 2017/18 civic year.

Councillor Jessie Milne took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.

2 TO ELECT A VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE CIVIC YEAR

RESOLVED that Councillor Angela Lawrence be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the 2017/18 civic year.

3 TIME OF COMMENCEMENT OF MEETINGS

RESOLVED that the meetings of the Committee will normally commence at 6.30 
pm.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Committee - 8 May 2017

2

4 TRAINING

It be noted that a training session at which Members of the Committee will be required to 
attend, will be arranged and further details will be circulated in due course.

Note Any Member wishing to serve or substitute on this Committee or its Sub Committee 
must have undertaken such training as deemed appropriate by the Monitoring Officer, 
and as a minimum, within the previous two years of the date of the meeting.

The meeting concluded at 8.23 pm.

Chairman

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee-  5 June 2017

1

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held in the Trent Meeting Room, at 
The Guildhall, Gainsborough on Monday 5 June 2017 at 10.00am

Present: Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan
Councillor Jessie Milne (in the Chair)

In Attendance:
Phil Hinch Licensing Team Manager
Martha Rees Lincs Legal Services
Tracey Gavins Licensing Enforcement Officer
Jana Randle Governance and Civic Officer 

Also Present:
Vipin K. Venugopal Applicant for 324 Ropery Road, Gainsborough 
Heather Qualter Mr Venugopal’s Landlady/in support of Applicant
Nigel Qualter Mr Venugopal’s Landlord/in support of Applicant
Don Middleton Member of the public/Objector
Carol Booth Member of the public/Objector 
Evelyn Garner Member of the public/Objector

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED that Councillor Milne be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for this meeting.

Councillor Milne took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting and round the table 
introductions were made.

2 MEMBERS’ DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None declared.

3 LICENCE HEARING RE:

Licence Number: N/A (New Licence)
Hearing Type: Grant of a New Premises Licence 
Applicant: Mr Vipin Kumar Venugopal 
Premises: AVK Store, 324 Ropery Road, Gainsborough, DN21 2PD

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Sub Committee-  5 June 2017

2

The Chairman, through the Licensing Team Manager, confirmed that all parties had been 
given notice to attend the Hearing, and advised that the Hearing would proceed in their 
absence. 

The Council’s Legal representative set out the procedure that would be followed, as detailed 
in Appendix A to the Agenda.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that this was a request for 
an authorisatio
[...]
ve decided to grant the amended application as detailed above subject to the 
proposed conditions which accompanied the original application and the conditions which 
must be present on a premises licence under s. 19, 20 or 21 of the Licensing Act 2003.

All parties have a right of appeal of this decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
receiving such notice.

RESOLVED that the licence as amended be granted.

The meeting closed at 11:55am.

Page 10



Licensing Sub Committee-  19 October 2017

1

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held in the Trent Meeting Room - 
The Guildhall on  19 October 2017 commencing at 2.00 pm.

Present: Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne

In Attendance:
Phil Hinch Licensing and Local Land Charges Team Manager
Tracy Gavins
Kim Robertson

Licensing Enforcement Officer
Legal Advisor 

Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer

Also in Attendance: PC Kim Enderby – Lincolnshire Police (Objector)
The Applicant 
The Applicant’s friend 

Apologies: None Received 

1 TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY

RESOLVED that Councillor Milne be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for this meeting.

Councillor Milne took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting and round the table 
introductions were made.

2 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3 LICENCE HEARING

Licence Number: TBC
Hearing Type: Grant of a Personal Alcohol Licence 
Applicant:  Restricted Information

The Council’s Legal Advisor set out the procedure that would be followed, as detailed in 
Appendix A to the Agenda.  It was noted that the Procedure (Section5) stated the Applicant 
would have the opportunity to amend the application, however given the nature of the 
application to be heard, the only amendment the applicant could make would be to withdraw 

Page 11



Licensing S
[...]
vic Officers and the Council’s Legal 
Advisor accompanied the Sub-Committee.

Note:  The Sub-Committee and Officers returned to the meeting at 15.15 pm to advise 
parties of the outcome of its deliberations, whereupon the Chairman read out the 
decision, and the reasoning behind it.

RESOLVED that the Licence be NOT GRANTED as to do so would undermine 
the crime prevention objective. 

The Chairman advised that all parties would be notified of the decision in writing within five 
working days of today’s hearing and reminded those present of the right to appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving such notice.

The meeting concluded at 3.17 pm.

Chairman

Page 13



Licensing Sub Committee-  9 November 2017

1

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  9 November 2017 
commencing at 1.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne

In Attendance:
Phil Hinch Licensing Team Manager
Tracy Gavins
Martha Rees
Sgt Kim Enderby
Mr Adrian Brown

Licensing Enforcement Officer
Lincolnshire Legal Services
Lincolnshire Police
Applicant

James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: None.

Membership: N/A

1 TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Jessie Milne as the Chair for this Panel.

2 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3 LICENCE HEARING

Licence Hearing
Reference Number: TBC
Application type: Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 
Premise: Intake Craft Beer (rear of White Hart),

Church Street, Gainsborough,
Lincolnshire

Applicant: Mr Adrian Brown

The legal advisor provided an introduction and ran through the proceedings for the hearing.  
The Licensing Team Manager also introduced himself, and ran through the hearing as 
documented in the reports pack.

First, the representative from the Police ran through their ca
[...]
ention of crime 
and disorder and public safety, these having been raised by Lincolnshire 
Police in their representation.

The Sub-Committee are not satisfied that the licensing objectives are 
safeguarded having regard to the link between the previous premises licence 
(and the premises’ history) and this application through the proposed DPS.  
The Sub-Committee have grave concerns that the DPS is in day to day control 
of the premises but they have not been presented with any evidence to satisfy 
them that the DPS will now promote and safeguard the Licensing objectives.

Further, the Sub-Committee have concerns surrounding the Applicant’s 
knowledge, training and experience.  The Sub-Committee are not satisfied that 
the Applicant himself has been sufficiently trained, or has enough experience, 
to promote and safeguard the Licensing objectives.

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee have decided to refuse this application for a 
premises licence.

All parties are reminded of the right to appeal the above decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days of being notified.

All parties will be given a written copy of the decision notice within five working days of this 
hearing.

The meeting concluded at 3.24 pm.

Page 19



Licensing Sub Committee-  14 December 2017

4

Chairman

Page 20



Licensing Sub Committee-  25 January 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 

1

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on 25 January 2018 commencing 
at 2.00 pm.

Present: Councillor David Cotton (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne

In Attendance:
Phil Hinch Licencing & Local Land Charges Team Manager
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer
Martha Rees Legal Advisor

Also in Attendance: PC Kim Enderby – Lincolnshire Police (Objector)
PC Nicola Senescall – Lincolnshire Police (Objector)
Mr Arvindkumar 
[...]
n stated that the Sub-Committee have listened to everything put before them 
today having heard from the applicant and Lincolnshire Police with regard to the grant of a 
licence for sale of alcohol off the premises for Sudbrooke Village Store.

Lincolnshire Police had objected to the application in terms of specific conditions and the 
robustness of the applicant’s methods of operating.

At the hearing today the applicant has agreed to all that is requested by Lincolnshire Police 
and Lincolnshire Police have accepted that the applicant has accepted those requests.

The Sub-Committee will adopt the application as originally submitted and the conditions 
requested from Lincolnshire Police as the conditions for granting this premises licence. 

In doing so the Sub-Committee draw the applicant’s attention to the Challenge 25 Policy 
which is operated in West Lindsey and as requested by the Police and not Challenge 21 as 
in the application. The Sub-Committee expect Challenge 25 to be operated as part of this 
premises licence.

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grant this premises licence subject to the original 
application and the proposed agreed conditions from Lincolnshire Police, but subject to a 

Page 23



Licensing Sub Committee-  25 January 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 

4

Challenge 25 Proof of Age policy.”

All parties were informed that they would be notified of the decision in writing within five 
working days of the date of the hearing and reminded all present of the right to appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving such notice. 

RESOLVED that the Licence be GRANTED subject to the original application and 
the proposed agreed conditions from Lincolnshire Police, but subject to a 
Challenge 25 Proof of Age policy.

The meeting concluded at 2.52 pm.

Chairman

Page 24



Licensing Sub Committee-  8 March 2018

1

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  8 March 2018 commencing at 
10.00 am.

Present: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis

In Attendance:
Phil Hinch Licencing & Local Land Charges Manager
Tracy Gavins Licensing Enforcement Officer
Martha Rees
Lee Fox

Lincolnshire Legal Services
Applicant

James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: None.

1 TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY

The Democratic and Civic Officer opened the meeting and introductions were made. She 
then asked for nominations for Chairman and it was

RESOLVED that Councillor Jessie Milne be elected Chairman of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee for this meeting.

2 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3 LICENCE HEARING

Licence Number: TBC
Hearing Type: Grant of a Premises Licence 
Premises: “Kings Entertainment Venue” Trinity Street, Gainsborough, Lincolnshire 
DN21 2AL
Applicant:  Mr Lee Fox

The Chairman set out the procedure that would be followed, as detailed in Appendix A to the 
agenda. The Licensing and Land Charges Team Manager was requested to present his 
report, which set out the circumstances leading to the application having being brought 
before the Sub-Committee, as detailed in the report attached to the agenda.

The applicant then outlined his application, highlighting the following points:

 The hope was to turn Kings into an entertainment centre that would encompass as 

Page 25



Licensing Sub Committee-  8 March 2018

2

many different parts of the community as possible.  He did not want the venue to 
simply be a nightclub, or public house;

 An access ramp had been installed to allow disabled access to the building;

 The community had asked whether different types of nights could be hosted, namely 
band nights, comedy nights, jazz nights and opera nights;

 Coffee mornings and refreshments were an option, to be held whilst the bar was 
closed;

 Young people under
[...]
d his application, and for 

Page 27



Licensing Sub Committee-  8 March 2018

4

the sub-committee to consider the revised list of conditions.

The sub-committee, having regard to all that they have read and heard, 
and for statutory guidance, legislation and licensing policy consider it 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to grant the 
premises licence subject to the revised list of agreed conditions 
presented to them during the hearing, any mandatory conditions, and a 
condition regarding signage at all exits reminding patrons to leave 
quietly because of the residential area where the premises is located.

The parties have a right of appeal within 21 days of receiving the written 
notification to the Magistrates’ Court.

The meeting concluded at 11.52 am.

Chairman

Page 28


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes from Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 19/10/2017 Licensing Sub Committee
	Minutes , 09/11/2017 Licensing Sub Committee
	Minutes , 14/12/2017 Licensing Sub Committee
	Minutes , 25/01/2018 Licensing Sub Committee
	Minutes , 08/03/2018 Licensing Sub Committee




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee-  14 May 2018

1

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  14 May 2018 commencing at 
8:07pm.

Present: Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis (Chairman of Council (in the 
Chair))

Councillor Mrs Gillian Bardsley
Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan
Councillor Angela Lawrence
Councillor Jessie Milnes
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Richard Oaks
Councillor Mrs Maureen Palmer
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Lewis Strange

In Attendance:
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer
Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers

1 TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE CIVIC YEAR

RESOLVED that Councillor Jessie Milne be appointed Chairman of the 
Committee for the 2018/19 civic year.

Councillor Jessie Milne took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.

2 TO ELECT A VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE CIVIC YEAR

RESOLVED that Councillor Angela Lawrence be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the 2018/19 civic year.

3 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes from the previous meeting held on 8 May 2017 were agreed as a true record.

4 MINUTES FROM LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES

The minutes from the Licensing sub-committees held on 5 June 2017, 19 October 2017, 9 



Licensing Committee-  14 May 2018

2

November 2017, 14 December 2017, 25 January 2018 and 8 March 2018 were noted.

5 TIME OF COMMENCEMENT OF MEETINGS

RESOLVED that Licensing Meetings would commence at 6:30pm.

6 TRAINING

Note Any Member wishing to serve or substitute on this Committee or its Sub Committee 
must have undertaken such training as deemed appropriate by the Monitoring Officer, and 
as a minimum, within the previous two years of the date of the meeting.

The meeting concluded at 8.13 pm.

Chairman


